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following information on your firm’s
operations on that product during
calendar year 2020, except as noted
(report quantity data in pounds and
value data in U.S. dollars, f.o.b. plant).
If you are a union/worker group or
trade/business association, provide the
information, on an aggregate basis, for
the firms in which your workers are
employed/which are members of your
association.
(a) Production (quantity) and, if
known, an estimate of the percentage of
total U.S. production of the Domestic
Like Product accounted for by your
firm’s(s’) production;
(b) Capacity (quantity) of your firm to
produce the Domestic Like Product (that
is, the level of production that your
establishment(s) could reasonably have
expected to attain during the year,
assuming normal operating conditions
(using equipment and machinery in
place and ready to operate), normal
operating levels (hours per week/weeks
per year), time for downtime,
maintenance, repair, and cleanup, and a
typical or representative product mix);
(c) the quantity and value of U.S.
commercial shipments of the Domestic
Like Product produced in your U.S.
plant(s);
(d) the quantity and value of U.S.
internal consumption/company
transfers of the Domestic Like Product
produced in your U.S. plant(s); and
(e) the value of (i) net sales, (ii) cost
of goods sold (COGS), (iii) gross profit,
(iv) selling, general and administrative
(SG&A) expenses, and (v) operating
income of the Domestic Like Product
produced in your U.S. plant(s) (include
both U.S. and export commercial sales,
internal consumption, and company
transfers) for your most recently
completed fiscal year (identify the date
on which your fiscal year ends).
(10) If you are a U.S. importer or a
trade/business association of U.S.
importers of the Subject Merchandise
from the Subject Country, provide the
following information on your firm’s(s’)
operations on that product during
calendar year 2020 (report quantity data
in pounds and value data in U.S.
dollars). If you are a trade/business
association, provide the information, on
an aggregate basis, for the firms which
are members of your association.
(a) The quantity and value (landed,
duty-paid but not including
antidumping duties) of U.S. imports
and, if known, an estimate of the
percentage of total U.S. imports of
Subject Merchandise from the Subject
Country accounted for by your firm’s(s’)
imports;
(b) the quantity and value (f.o.b. U.S.
port, including antidumping duties) of
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U.S. commercial shipments of Subject
Merchandise imported from the Subject
Country; and
(c) the quantity and value (f.o.b. U.S.
port, including antidumping duties) of
U.S. internal consumption/company
transfers of Subject Merchandise
imported from the Subject Country.
(11) If you are a producer, an exporter,
or a trade/business association of
producers or exporters of the Subject
Merchandise in the Subject Country,
provide the following information on
your firm’s(s’) operations on that
product during calendar year 2020
(report quantity data in pounds and
value data in U.S. dollars, landed and
duty-paid at the U.S. port but not
including antidumping duties). If you
are a trade/business association, provide
the information, on an aggregate basis,
for the firms which are members of your
association.
(a) Production (quantity) and, if
known, an estimate of the percentage of
total production of Subject Merchandise
in the Subject Country accounted for by
your firm’s(s’) production;
(b) Capacity (quantity) of your firm(s)
to produce the Subject Merchandise in
the Subject Country (that is, the level of
production that your establishment(s)
could reasonably have expected to
attain during the year, assuming normal
operating conditions (using equipment
and machinery in place and ready to
operate), normal operating levels (hours
per week/weeks per year), time for
downtime, maintenance, repair, and
cleanup, and a typical or representative
product mix); and
(c) the quantity and value of your
firm’s(s’) exports to the United States of
Subject Merchandise and, if known, an
estimate of the percentage of total
exports to the United States of Subject
Merchandise from the Subject Country
accounted for by your firm’s(s’) exports.
(12) Identify significant changes, if
any, in the supply and demand
conditions or business cycle for the
Domestic Like Product that have
occurred in the United States or in the
market for the Subject Merchandise in
the Subject Country after 2014, and
significant changes, if any, that are
likely to occur within a reasonably
foreseeable time. Supply conditions to
consider include technology;
production methods; development
efforts; ability to increase production
(including the shift of production
facilities used for other products and the
use, cost, or availability of major inputs
into production); and factors related to
the ability to shift supply among
different national markets (including
barriers to importation in foreign
markets or changes in market demand
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abroad). Demand conditions to consider
include end uses and applications; the
existence and availability of substitute
products; and the level of competition
among the Domestic Like Product
produced in the United States, Subject
Merchandise produced in the Subject
Country, and such merchandise from
other countries.
(13) (OPTIONAL) A statement of
whether you agree with the above
definitions of the Domestic Like Product
and Domestic Industry; if you disagree
with either or both of these definitions,
please explain why and provide
alternative definitions.
Authority: This proceeding is being
conducted under authority of title VII of the
Tariff Act of 1930; this notice is published
pursuant to § 207.61 of the Commission’s
rules.
By order of the Commission.
Issued: January 26, 2021.
Lisa Barton,
Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. 2021–02027 Filed 1–29–21; 8:45 am]
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Agency Information Collection
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Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives, Department of
Justice
ACTION: 30-Day notice.
AGENCY:

The Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives
(ATF), Department of Justice (DOJ) will
submit the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for an additional 30
days until March 3, 2021.
ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain. Find this particular
information collection by selecting
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open
SUMMARY:
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for Public Comments’’ or by using the
search function.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:
—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;
—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;
—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and
—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: An estimated 1,000
respondents will utilize the form about
twice annually, and it will take each
respondent approximately 12 minutes to
complete their responses.
(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The estimated annual public
burden associated with this collection is
400 hours, which is equal to 1,000 (# of
respondents) * 2 (# of responses per
respondent) * .2 (12 minutes).
(7) An Explanation of the Change in
Estimates: The adjustments associated
with this collection include a decrease
in the number of respondents and
responses by 870 and 7,640
respectively. Consequently, both the
public burden hours and public cost
burden have also reduced by 1,492 and
$20,067 respectively, since the last
renewal in 2019.
If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 3E.405A,
Washington, DC 20530.

Overview of This Information
Collection
(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension with change of a currently
approved collection.
(2) The Title of the Form/Collection:
Report of Multiple Sale or Other
Disposition of Certain Rifles.
(3) The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
Form number: ATF Form 3310.12.
Component: Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, U.S.
Department of Justice.
(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:
Primary: Business or other for-profit.
Other: None.
Abstract: Federal firearms licensees
(FFLs) who are dealers and pawnbrokers
in Arizona, California, New Mexico and
Texas, must report multiple sale or
other disposition of two or more rifles
with the following characteristics: (a)
Semi-automatic, (b) caliber greater than
.22, and (c) the ability to accept a
detachable magazine. These FFLs must
complete the Report of Multiple Sale or
Other Disposition of Certain Rifles—
ATF Form 3310.12 regarding such sale
or other disposition to an unlicensed
person, whether it occurs one time or
within five consecutive business days.

Dated: January 26, 2021.
Melody Braswell,
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.
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[FR Doc. 2021–01989 Filed 1–29–21; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410–14–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Notice of Filing of Proposed
Settlement Agreement Regarding
Environmental Claims in Connection
With the Pioneer Metals Finishing
Superfund Site
On January 21, 2021 a Notice of
Motion was filed in the Superior Court
for the State of California for the County
of San Francisco in the proceeding
entitled Insurance Commissioner of the
State of California vs. Western
Employers Insurance Company, et al.,
Case No. CPF–97–984281. The Motion
will seek court approval of the Pioneer
Metals Finishing Superfund Site
Settlement Agreement between the
Insurance Commissioner of the State of
California (‘‘Commissioner’’), in his
capacity as the liquidator of the Western
Employers Insurance Company
(‘‘WEIC’’), and the Environmental
Protection Agency (‘‘EPA’’), acting by
and through the United States
Department of Justice (‘‘DOJ’’).
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The Settlement Agreement would
resolve a proof of claim by the EPA
under Section 107 of the
Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act (‘‘CERCLA’’), 42 U.S.C. 9607,
against WEIC involving the insured
Pioneer Metals Finishing Co., Inc.
(‘‘Pioneer Metals’’) at the Pioneer Metals
Finishing Superfund Site. EPA filed a
proof of claim in the instant proceeding
against WEIC arising from policies of
insurance that WEIC companies had
issued to Pioneer Metals based on
liability for contamination at the
Pioneer Metals Finishing Superfund
Site.
Under the Settlement Agreement,
WEIC will pay to the United States
$1,200,000 million to the EPA. In
consideration of this payment, upon
approval of the Settlement Agreement,
the EPA covenants not to file a civil
action against the Insurance
Commissioner, the California
Department of Insurance, the California
Conservation and Liquidation Office
and WEIC with respect to all liabilities
and obligations to Pioneer Metals or the
EPA arising under CERCLA under the
Policies issued by the WEIC to Pioneer
Metals, whether such liabilities and
obligations are known or unknown,
reported or unreported, and whether
currently existing or arising in the
future. The Settlement Agreement is
conditioned upon court approval. The
Commissioner will appear at a hearing
to present the motion seeking approval
the Settlement Agreement on February
24, 2021 at 9:30 a.m. in Department 302
of the San Francisco County Superior
Court located at 400 McAllister Street,
San Francisco, California 94102.
The publication of this notice opens
a period for public comment on the
Settlement Agreement. Comments
should be addressed to the Assistant
Attorney General, Environment and
Natural Resources Division, and should
refer to Insurance Commissioner of the
State of California v. Western Employers
Insurance Company, et al., D.J. Ref. No.
90–11–3–10954/2. All comments must
be submitted no later than thirty (30)
days after the publication date of this
notice. Comments may be submitted
either by email or by mail:
To submit
comments:

Send them to:

By email .......

pubcomment-ees.enrd@
usdoj.gov.
Assistant Attorney General,
U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O.
Box 7611, Washington, DC
20044–7611.

By mail .........
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